U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, D.C. 20535

August 13, 2009

Subject: BULOSAN, CARLOS

FOIPA No. 1128676- 000 /190-

e S

The enclosed documents were reviewed under the Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts
(FO!IPA), Title 5, United States Code, Section 552/552a. Deletions have been made to protect information
which is exempt from disclosure, with the appropriate exemptions noted on the page next to the excision. In
addition, a deleted page information sheetf was inserted in the file to indicate where pages were withheld
entirely. The exemptions used to withhold information are marked below and explained on the enclosed
Form OPCA-16a:

Section 552 Section §52a
B{b)}1) Bo)}7)A) o(d)(5)
B(b)(2) A(bX7)(B) ompE
O(b)(3) B(b)}7)(C) a1
B(b}7)(D) B{k)(2)
B(bX7)(E) Bk}3)
L(b}7)(F) O(kK4)
B(b){4) D(b)8) O{k}5)
o(b){5) B(b}9) B(kK6)
a(b)(6} Bk){7)
65 preprocessed pages are enclosed. To expedite requests, preprocessed

packages are released the same way they were ariginally processed. Documents or information originating
with other Government agencies were not referred to those agencies as part of this release,

You have the right to appeal any denials in this release. Appeals should be directed in writing to
the Director, Office of Information Policy, U.S. Department of Justice, 1425 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 11050, Washingion, D.C. 20530-0001. Your appeal must be received by OIP within

sixty (60) days from the date of this ietter in order to be considered timely. The envelope and the
letter should be clearly marked “Freedom of Information Appeal.” Please cite the FOIPA Request
Number assigned to your request so that it may be easily identified.

O The enclosed material is from the main investigative file(s) in which the subject(s) of your
request was the focus of the investigation. Our search located additional references, in files
relating to other individuals, or matters, which may or may not be about your subject(s). Cur
experience is, when ident, references usually contain information similar to the information
pracessed in the main file(s). Because of our significant backlog, we have given priority to
processing only the main investigative file(s). If you want the references, you must submit a
separate request for them in writing and they will be reviewed at a later date, as fime and
resources permit,
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B See additional information which follows.

Sincerely yours,

DLl

David M. Hardy

Section Chief,

Record/Information
Dissemination Section

Records Management Division

Enclosure(s)

The enclesed document were processed in responsc to your FOIPA request to FBI Headquarters (FBIHQ),
and were contained in FBIHQ file 100-370827.

For your information, section one is presently unavailable. Upon retrieval, it will be processed pursuant to
the Freedom of Information Act and you will be advised of the results.
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EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

{A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign
policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order;

related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;

specifically exempted from disclosure by statute {other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute(A) requires that the
matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for
withholding or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld;

trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation
with the agency;

personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy;

records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law cnforcement
records or information ( A } could be reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person

of a right to a fair trial or an impartial adjudication, { C) could be reasonably cxpected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal
privacy, { I ) could reasonably be cxpected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, [ocal, or foreign agency or
authority or any private instilution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled
by a criminal law enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security
intelligence investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E } would disclose techniques and procedures for law
enforcement investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such
disclosure could reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or { F ) could reasonably be cxpected to endanger the life or
physical safety of any individual;

contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for
the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a
information compiled in reasonable anficipation of a civil action proceeding;

material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of eriminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce
crime or apprehend criminals;

information which is currently and properly classificd pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign
policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods;

investigaiory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did nof result in loss of a right, benefit or
privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that histheridentity
would be held in confidence:

material maintazined in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursnant
to the authority of Tille 18, Uniled Stales Code, Section 3036,

required by statutc to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;

investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian
employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished
information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;

tesling or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service the
release of which would compromise the testing or cxamination process;

material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed scrvices, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person
who furnished the material pursnant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.
FBI/DOJ



Y,

- STANDARD FORM NO, 684

. /
_Oﬂice M

ll

~md%m +~ UNITED)
“IB\;I: II:Tadd ;%_1

e

| Mr Crlavn_

To .+ DIRECTOR, FBI (100-370827) : . | DATE:  Septe b6r516“°“1952.

o Mr. Baoco

A%, SAN FRANCISCO (100-328119) . CONFFRENTIADL Mx. R:oo |

Mr. Tiziy . |
@)

susEcr: CARIOS BULOSAN m-:cmss::szun s 5P4pIA| Dﬁ‘)

[ Mr. Lauzidin_ i

Mr., Mohy.._

i’
-
ASeattle Origin gy lbfp?}., - i o f Mr. Holloman__

‘ GOVERNMEN-T ¥

Mr. Winterrowd. i

"SM - C oN Tele, Reem._
M - ‘Miss Gandy }
. Re Los Angeles let'ber, 5/27/52, San Francisco le'b'ber, 6/26/52-,—&51-—-—__4 Sm——"

Bulet, 7/23/52
Iou are advised thatl Ia"b San

Franc':lls_qg._.Qauﬁqzmla, was interviewed by SA| fconcerning subs
Ject. stated -that he was desirous of cooperating with the FBI
relative to Filipinos who were CP members or sympathetic to the Communist .

caugse., He sald that he did not desire to discuss sub; munist matters
4in his office but des:.red to make arrangements w,Lth S Lo discuss_

thesge matters at so;ne other location. k

J

tated 'that he was acquainted with subjept—saska kad ealled on
him on several occasions during the past year, and it was belief
that subject was a, CP member or at least sympathetlc to the Communist movement.
The only basis for this belief was the 1; ing subject had written in
the past for various labor union papers. . further
convinced that subject knew the present whereabouts of the

He advised that subject was not a citigen of -the United States;
that’ he believéd subject had recently. married, but he ‘did not know where.

dvised that he had a source of informatioen which he did not
care to disclose at fb!_lis time and which he would contact and obtain desired -
on re subject. He said that at a i‘uture date hé would contact SA
ﬂo discuss subject. _ ,

UACB, | the San Francis'co Office will contact after a lapse of

" be

p7C

om the, date of this letter if an interview has not been arrang
rior to that time.

RECORDED- 140/%3 ﬁéﬁ ?m TE I

L#d/le ) ;NDEXEU“A‘O - |§E§ 22 3388
CC: 1 - Seattle (100-20689) - A 8
1 ~ Ios Angeles (100-32735) (In_:f.‘o.)ril -

"‘J' o
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REGISTERED /“}/ | IR
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'TANDARD FORM NO. 34

O]j’ice Me

m ,_-.mndum ..:E,S, QOVERNMENT‘ ‘

\ i

L mo -D/ rec'bor, FBT (100-370&27) 'e‘f-'-,;‘"'" : ATEﬁePws—m-.zé 19:2 ,-&,
- .‘ J - i H \ '.‘:'-.5:; """v"}_vli .- ‘ ] _\ \ ' ‘ ’ o ‘ -T' b
_ % SAC, Seattle (1@0-=20689) ' 5 o e T
IR 7 i 7 | MATE = REGISTERED b7C 5‘-‘\
o SUBJEC‘I‘}  GARITDS" BULOSAN NN e L N
V\ Y . SECURITY MATm - G N faecunby Inrlex card caneellad .
N Reference Los Angeles 1e7 er (FD-lEB dated 8/1/52. e

Angeles, _was schehl&dm_denanfu o
-in the immed:.ate futiire'on | transfer to Seattle, Wash::.ngton as T
/Bulet dated’ November 30, 1951 to Los A b adv.lsed that State @epartment .
clearance had been obtamed to con'bac'b matters of interest to "hhe FR

r RS
A N .

1ad recently heard from a source he did not remember that the L
sub;;ect_ ad - moved to - Seattle, Washlngton. :He 'advised-'the Los ‘Angeles Oi‘i‘lce s
that upon h:.s ggrrlva.l in Seattle he’ undoubtedly would obtain information L
concernmg ‘the subgect wh:Lch he would gladly :E'urnish to the Sea‘btle Office
upon belng contacte Qeiy 3n agent. SN SR Y SRR

¥

o On 9/19/52 adv:.sed .Sk of'-thé seat'tle: S
Offlce that e attended a, social . :f’unct:;.o\n sponsored by a_m:mm_ni‘_ﬂﬂq.m.n-.ﬂ_| ioines 0 -
recently, at which, timé - He was advised.- by the: subgect'
. that the sub;}ect ‘had been adm:.tted to Flrland Sa.n" nm - in i :
asaTBpatien'be X .:_ ) 3;’}_.{;

XFIER. .
‘59‘1915‘3@,_: R y

i‘lﬂthg;- adv:-_sed that the sub;]ect ha ,m—"y completed & year—

book for the Ganne morkers Unmn, Local 37, ILWU. added that he had .
"heard i‘roxﬁzfrn.en 8 of the- sub,]ect 'that BULOSAN was an- alcoholic and could not

wr:.te unlérﬁs he s d:zunk -

in Jred of| |Smit_li‘ Tower . .

o 27, Seat] leﬂ“reg:ardmg recent ‘information ¢oncerhiing CARLQS BULOSAN.
advised agr Spécial Aden that’ ‘ha, has not.seen.
ject since~T T*when*he me't BULOSAN in San Franclsco, Gallform.a.

stated.that the sybject. i undoubtedly sympathetic “to’ ‘the Comrmmist'
" .| cause and i‘or 'bhat reasor has avo:.ded a0y cont.act mth BULOSAN. {

UOPIE, DESTROYED :

RA7SWMAR2S 1963 Theé,records of. F:Lrland Sam.torz.um, i70h East 1501'.1'1 Street, Seatt ey

s%gngtor? r L ect - that the sub;ject was admitted to that sanltormm on
210555, He le th and-indicated

According to
} theése records, BULOSAN. was born 11/2L/1) in the Philippine.Islands on the .
n!’ Island c:;‘ I.uzondan %ﬁt to (g\allfomiﬁﬁﬁé the age of s:.x“be-e}l. He 15 not a . -
Do NS V% 6z 7072 5 Y4
Aln Twc vf _»@.\ f‘ : -’/:’@ S [NDEXED A ﬂ é’“.@

pmgosns b 323Nkt L < REGISTERE@%P@@ 18
an: Franc:l,sco (100—328&9)(1;1}{ MAI{. BEGISTERED) Coar

CARCELLED -

TE b-K"IK. "Bg

_:7-:{-'1@ 0%

 ALL TMPORWATTON CONZAINED o

- HEREIR. IS UNCLASST
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S . On 9/2i4/52

' "/_;"}'J\ - b7D

/
f
i
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SE 100~20689 - B

Wl IdSa 1Y o f
citizen of the United Statés. His 1 father was- listed: ULOSAN and his

mother JMARTASSAMPEYAN,| both of whom livedon the Philipgins~Tsiands until their
deaths, BULOSAN has no children. Heé indicated that his religion was Catholic
and his occupation Mwriterv. He listed as an emplpyér Local 37, Cannery
Workers Union ing to his casechistopty, he was referred to Firland
Sanitorium b 26 Stimson-Buildingg Seattle. He was previously
hospitalized for TB at the County Hospltal,f«m Los Angeles from 1936 to 1938.

He was admitted from the Public Health'Clinic, /: ith a diagnosis of |
-Renal TB. He adm:.'bted to the examining docto that he had consumed
a good many years. The examining

an average of 13 pints of whiskey per day fo :
doctor recorded h:.s impression as "Chronic Allcoholism®. The subject!s weight
at the time he entered Firland Sanitorium was 99 lbs. The case history men-
tioned that he had just completed writing a book for his employer, the Cannery
Workers Union. .

lat Firland _
1at the subject's case
1o the sanitorium for at least Ohe year and probably longer.
stated that the subject could be interviewed at the sanifprium provided his,

SAN's a.dmlss:Lon to the hospital,

permission Wars'/obtalned just prior to the interview.

According to Se{’otle informants familiar w:.th the Communist Party-
and Communist Party fropt activities, the subject has not participated in

any Gommun:n.st Party or Lo i arty front activities since that reported
by, I‘ijan as set out on page 5 of the report of
S captioned as above, dated at Los Angeles Jamuary 30, 1951.

The Northvg,est Edition of the WPeoplet's World" in its issue of

_ 9/5/52, Volume 15, Number 17k, page 3, column 1, contains an article entitled,
" MLocal 37 Yearbook Offered to Publiet. This article is datelined at Seattle

September 4, 1952 and reads as follows: ¢

WThe handsome profusely illustrated 1952 yearbook of the Cannery

" Workers Local 37 is now available to the public-at $1.00 Per copys President

Chris Mensalvas amnounced this week.

"The book is- available at union headquarters, 213. ¥Main Street.
Proceeds from the sale will go towards defense of the embattled International
Longshoremen! s and Warehousemen's Uinion aff:.l:.ate, and its leaders, many of
whom face deportation charges.

who has been the subject'd —l
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"Retold: in the yearbook is the saga of the union's founding and
growth in bitter battles against cannery workers. The union's fight is
set in the framework of articles on the struggle for peace and to defend
the Bill of Rights.

"The book was edited by CARLOS BﬂLOSAN, noted Filipino author
long associated with the labor movement and Local 37.%

Tue to the lack of Commnist Party and Communist Party front activity
on the part of the subject and his present confinement in a TB sanitorium, -

where he will remain for at least one year, the Seattle Office recommends
- that he be remoyed from the security index of this office.  Due T The serious

condition of his health at this time, it is DOt deemEd advisable to interview
BULOSAN. If at a2 future date he should leave the sanitorium and become active
in Commnist Party activities, the Bureau will be advised.

-
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Oﬂice Memomﬂdzmz * UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

%f T . 'DIREGTOR FBI (100-370827) _ ' ' DATE: October 3, 1952
: - SAC, SEATTLE (100-20689) ' N, .
L ' (¢ J Qf@w’ \.,,, '
SUBJECT: CABLOSQ%%LOSAN ; <:vcbﬂkﬁhﬁkk“ ¢
' SECURITY MATTER ~ C ALL INFORMATION COMTAINED

HEREIR IS UNCLASSIFIED 3
DAT&%_"L____BYW :
ey > o
It is recommended that a Security Index Card be mrepared on the
" above~captioned individual.

XX The Security Index Card on the captioned individual should ba .
changed as follows: (Speca.fy change only) oo

ALTASES__ . Y
5 7 —, ﬁé’.f,{‘;ﬂ%.

NATTVE BORN. NATURALIZED " ALIEN S
—— iy P

B o . . I -] * Lb .
COMMUNIST SOCIALIST WORKERS PARTY TNDEPENDENT SOCIALIST LEAGUE

v

MISCELIANEOUS (Specify) _ Y
. i ] . ':'_' L e

TAB FOR DETCOM _ TAB FOR COMSAB RACE SEX

DATE OF BIRTH PLACE OF BIRTH___~_ ° ~ °

: BUSINESS ADDRESS (Show name of employing concern and address) Unemployed

N

" NATURE OF INDUSTRY OR EUSINESS (Spscify from Vital Facility List)

RESIDENGE ADDRESS - Potient, Firlands Sanatorium, Seatt-le, Washington.

Twc/ ng

‘REGISTIRED WAL RECURGED - 24 /ﬁ’ﬁ ~ 3 7688 7- %‘f

e oy it

| | 4 65T @:Lwﬂ
Ff o . /MJ

@@T@N%’@ L A
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Diractor, FAT September 26, 1952

BAC, 8eattle (100-22100)

AIR MATL - REQISTERED

ReBulet September l, 1952 reflecting that tww ueually reliahble sources

ported that the subject had stated that he was going to contmt CARLOS
%ﬁﬁh "Leftist Filipine writer of Hollywood, Cal-

CARLOS BULOSAY has been employed by Lacal 375 Cannery Warkars Union,
IR, miblishing & yearbook for that union which was recently offeored to the .

public, $1.80 per e¢opy, according to the "People's anrld“ Horthwost Edition,
in 1te isse Septenber 5y 1952, ‘

on Auguat 18, 1952 BULOBAN was admitted to Firland Sandtorium,
170k Fast S0th Street; Seattle; Washington, following en examination, at which

_ time his case was diagnosef is admission te the
sanitoriup BULOSAN reside t 1346 13th South,

Seattle, Washinglon.

) : Smith Tower
g Building, NEALLLS, WaohiNZION. of the Zeattls
J 0ffice that he was told b LOS BILOSAN,

: was in a TH senitorium. 1s personally acquainted with C.ARIZGS and

i | _|ané %0 his ® BULOSAN hag n vieited during the
' " past aunmer by the subjects Le unknoym '

i sited
was not required by law andact the in Seattle;
ig of the opinion that he, would have received some

tion concerning such a visit by the subjecbe

On 9/ 22/52 ' 7 _ -
Smith Tower Building, Seattle, advised that he is well acquainted with CARLOS
| BULOSAN and has known BULOSAN for asveral years. is a membor of Executive
" Board, Loocsl. 37y Cannery ﬁorkFﬂ_‘lnj.on, 1IWUs the union that amployed CARLOS
BULOSAN to edit its yearbook. stated that he has never heard of the
o4 2 eubjoct and to his knowledgs did nmot vislt BUIQSAN in Seattls.
-8 . .

ii . _Iin Seattle, has lmown CARLOS
! - BULOSAN since _IJE__LmI Tmesmf no informati; cerning a visit
te %at‘e—.le;' added that %

pe the

cct 1 - Boston (AmmR mn, REGISTERED)

, ce: 1 - Indiandpedds (AR BAIL - REOCISTERED)
| ees 1 - Los ﬂngeles (ATR MATL - REGISTERED)

o

 ORIGINAL FILED IN /OS2 of5 o _ 5
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itive that the subject has
He feels certain that if
is information from gome of

Seattle area. 5tated that he is
not visited BULDSAN, (

[ had come to Seattle he would have received
his Filipino friends.,

of Local T Faxm, Tobaceo and Agriculture Workers Unian, Cl0, .aavised that he
has known CARLOS BULOSAN for several ysarz snd 6 his lma CARLOS BULOSAYN
hes not been visited by the subject; who iz unknown to

- KUGa,
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: = *vﬁUZFor your znfo; %
has recently aduiged.thy: Carlos Bulosan waa admztteé ta _J

Firland:- SEnztoriumgui?Og East Sﬂth Street Seattle,

ﬁhshtngton -OTE- 2 .
‘gt which tzme—hia case wgs d;agnosed aa R@nal TB.,!

cka Wis adwiesiont to the"sanztorzum, Buloaqn re&zde&

PR

”Peaple's Wbrld,"lﬂorthmest

of September 5 1952 %Bulosan has -been employed
ILWH publishaag [ S

wWeith
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d-19-49) .

’ FEDERAL BUREAU OF lNVESTlGATION
'SECURITY IEFORGIATION - CO¥FIBENT

THIS CASBE OR!GINATE-D AT SEATTLE FILE NO,
¥ REPDRT MADE AT ‘DA‘!‘; WHEN /FERIOD FOR WHICH MADE ° L'; REPORT WMADE BY
ADE 2 13 20 fl .
- Losf%FGELES‘/,/' £ /52 2437/; 21 gfl; Jdi
. - LUy &7 LW RACIER OF CAEE
TE W GHANGED™ A - RS zé/5/2 penaRAcTER oF oa®
| SAMPAYAN BUL SAN was. : SECURITY MATTER - C
I cariCR an
QP SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: |
. . .
Sublect 18 a patient at Firiand Sanitorium, b2}
Seattle, Washington. Last known reaidence. bk
is 1346 13th Street South, Seattle, Immigrd%tion
N) - and Naturalization Service files, Los Angeles,

reflect subject & ocltizen of the Phillippine
Talanda. Philippine gsources, Los Angeles, state
e _ gubject has reputation for being Gommunist but
0/@ B can furnish nothing specifle.
“\1, (
Ot . _ - RUC —
€ AL J/
DETAIfIS¢ Oﬂ s

I‘ﬁle title of this case 1s being marked changed. to set
forth the full name of subject as CARLOS BAMPAYAN BULOSAN and to
add the alias Carl Bulosan aé reflected in Immigration and
Naturalization Bervice flles, Loa Angeles.

All informantsset forth herein are of known reliabllity
unless otherwlse stated.

I. BAGKGROUND

~4 \

Birth Data and Oitizenship Dﬂcmsszﬁi?f%? SP‘I B’ﬂ,DFQ) |
' -~ : Firland Sanitorium o &% ~ b
POPIES DESTROYED 1501 pact 150th Street RRTTLE. g /
R472 MAR28 1963 geattle, Waghington

A::g;ev‘;i%ég:: @- W—-:‘ %“‘SP[EIN::!.CA;A?{%EENT i DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES . i' 7’5‘
i IGQPY 1B FEEFL:HIS m—:po: T /M = \37@f{2 7—44 —— '
@Bureau (100-370827) (Reg) ﬂw oy '

3 Beattle (100-20689) (Reg) |

1 INS, Los Angeles (Reg)

2 Los Angeleg (100-32735)

‘%Eh., i A,

PROPERTY OF FBI—This confldentlal repb«r’g and its contefts ‘3

) !\distrlg}&’ﬁed outside of agency to whieh
—, ' ”|
;“ 62 DEC2 1952

N

Y

__,._-—’/ -

e SECT ENF@E&M!%‘B’%@N
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LA 100~32735

Subject was born November 24, 1914, in the Philippiﬂb
Islands oh the isgland of luzon. He is not a citizen of the
United States. )

Immigration and
‘Naturallzation Service
L58 South Spring Street

Log Angeles, Gal;forni

Inmigrstion and Naturalization Servige flle #uh383h03,
indicating an Alien Registrafion form under that number, reflects
subject was born November 24, 1913, Binaldnan, Pangasinan Province,
Phllippines. He entered the United States under the name of - :
CARLO, ULO&AN. 1%U u%%m [0S BAMPAY ULOSAN., He has

Gs6 5 by
Marital Status and Employmerm : QQJﬁiﬁAﬁﬁ%iﬁ__ﬁ

Firland Sanitorium
1704 East 150th Street
Seattle, Washington

+

1344 13th
Street South, Seattie, . Washihgton,'where subject resided prior to
entering the saniforium, :

. Subjeot listed as his employer Looal 37, Cannery
' Wbrkers Union, ILWU.

Infgrmation from

In July, 1952, subject wasg in Seattle reportedly for the
purpese of writing a Unlon Yearbook for the Cannery Workers Branch
of the International Longshoremen's and Warshousemen's Unlon, -

Rosgidenoes
Current

Firland Banitorium
1704 East 150th Street

Seattla Washington

~— Bubject is preaently a patient at Firland Sanitorium
for tuberculosis.

-2«
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LA 100-32735
' ‘Past

Information from

July, 1952 ' ’
1174 Franklin Avenue, Seattle Washington.

Firland Sanitorium
1704 East 150th Stroet

Seattle, Washington _ ) _
_1alA 17tk Gfmeot  GQanth  Sagktle lachiwgton

Status of Health o -

Firlend Sanitorium
1704 Baat 150th Street

Beattle, Washington

’ Bublect was admitted to .the sanitérium on Angust 18,
1952, from the Publio Hesalth (linle, Seattle, with a diagnosgis of
renal tuberculosis. He admitted to the examining doctor that he
had consumed an average of one and one-half pints of vhiskey per
day for a number of years. The examining doctor recorded his
impression as "chronic alcoholism¥, Subject!s welght at the
time he entered the sanitorium was 99 pounds.

He was previously hospitalized for tuberculosis at the.
County Hospital in los Angeles from 1936 t6 1938. Subjéct's -
current condltion, according to his attending physiclan, will be a
prolonged one and he will be confined at ths sanitorium for at
least one year and probably longer.

Informamion froml

Subject while in Los Angeles had been extremely 11l
and it wagé Ainformant's opinion that he guffered from cancer,
Informent, who knew subject well, expressed the oplinilon that he was
no longer an alecohollc and had improved both physleally and
mentally in his actions. during the early- monthe of 1952.

y -— 3 b
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CONNEOTIONS WITH THE COMMUNIST PARTY

information from

L
v

. Informant, who isg famlliar with Philippine- activities
1dn the Los Angeles area, advisged that he knew subject by repu-
‘tation but had only met him four or five times in the past several
:years. Informent stated that he knew of no organized Communist
activity among the Fillipinos in the Los Angeles area, adding that
subject had the reputation of being a Communist, although this was
merely a rumor among the Filipinos. Informent noted that subject
is known to have funds avallable in Russis and France due to his
‘numerous books having been translated and sold in those countries,

Informat;on froq

Informant sdvised in February, 1952, that he had first
met subjeét some montha previocusly and knew him only casually.
Informant, who 18 gensrally familiar with Filipino activitlea
in the Los Angeles area, advised he could furnish no information

concerning sublect other than to state the subject hed & reputa-
tion for being = Gommuniat

Information from

In February, 1952, informant, who is gehnerally familler
wlth Philippine asctivities in the Los Angeles areea, statéd that
subject had the general reputation for being a Communist, adding
that in hls opinion subject wag not active as a Gommunist gince

" there was no organized Comiminist movement among the Pilipinos in
the Los Angeles area. IHe stated he knew nothlng epeclfic concern-
ing Communist activity on subject's part.

A il CHRoMrClE

. D.C., attended the Paace Confevrence as di

Ttached to the in Washington, D.C.,
Tag press attache, T T

‘Informant further stated that a T:fft:

- b
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' Immigration and-
- Naturalization Service
k58 South Spring Street

Los Angeles, Califdrni
Immigration and Naturalization Service file 1600-87566

concerning subject reflects 1nformation from Immigratlion and
Neturalization Service, Béattle (Seat] =

riﬂﬂ;intenniﬂra during May, 1951, with
Seattle (Seattle file hdvised

the Immigratiff:zﬁi.NaturalizatiorFBEFTIEE‘TEﬁT‘Tm has known

subjeect since and during the course t Party’ ¢
meetinge attended in the apartment of one Seattlehggﬁﬁéﬂﬂéﬁg
during 1938-1939, some of subject's writings were introduced and
dlscussed. Other Communist arg present referred fo .
sublect a8 Comrade BULOSAN.Tffff:fff;i:tated he had never attended

e Communigt Party meeting where BULOBAN was present and could

furnish no direct information on his Communist Party activity.

| .

{Seattle file when interviewed in May,
TO51, by Immigrat .nd:“=====jizaﬁion Service, stated he hsd
known subject roﬂ to yearsg but had no drect knowledge
~cf subjectl!s a ed Communiest Party membershilp or subversive
sctivity. was of the opinion that BULOSAN was & member

of the Communist party because of hls close assoolation with known
Communist Party members,

o

Immigvatton ‘and Naturzlizatlon Service, San Francisco,

by letter dated Heptembter 7, 1952, %o ITmiznazian_and_naturaliza—
tion Service, los cica  adviaed that employed
in March, 1951, by |E1_segundo, Cdkifornie, might
be able to furnish 1nformattf;:fjncerning Commuhist Party member-

ship of subject ilnasmuch as was reportedly & former Communlast
Pariy member and had recrul according to information obialined,
I ﬁ | &n aequaintanca of subject in Seattle, into the-
8
Commuitist Par,ttﬁ; Fﬂfﬂ}ﬁ@

MISCELLANEOUS

Information'frbm

_As previously rendrted, | recalled that =
had helped subject flnancially about

-5 -




b7C
b7D

LA 100-32735

1946 and had also help : J ‘
was describsd as about 572W, 120 pounda,. -

brunette, race white. CAlLEsRpw

femillar with individuals employed by the lLos
Angeles Board of Education, both past and present, advised that

after consuliing pp= that no individual resembling

~the description of could be loocated. .

had also adviged, as previously reported, that
have been em loyed with local ILGWU offices as

ramiliar with employees in the International
Ladles! Garment Workers Union (ILGWU):Eié:thngeles edvised that

there was no indlcation that sublectie ad been employed by
the TLGWU. MNo further ‘information concerning possible employment
of aubject'Daa been obtained.

a - . '
N I . v

«

S e e B . L e e n ) a

Gonecerning advised that apent
‘1Lttla of his time in Log Angeles, operating out of his head-
qaarters in Stockton, California, through the ces of the
narlos del Trabajo. On October 7, 1952 advised that
had not been in.Los Angeles for several months and could
best be located through his Stockton office. He again stated that
would know subject through his contaot with subjéct at the
officea of the American Leglen Filipino Post #464 in lo les
when subject had sritten editorials for the paper whilel was
of the paper.

Az previously reported| advised that he recalled that
during the summer of 1951 a Huk hed been killed in the Philinnineg
and on his person had been found letters from the subjlect.
was of the opinlon.that he had read this information in the
Filipino press in Loe Angeles-—-perhaps in "Laging Uno*, a monthly
Fllipino publication in Los Angeles,

E;;:;;lfamiliar with Filipino aotivities in the Los.
Angeles a who closely follows publicatlons concerning the
Philippineg, advised that he did not recdll ever having réad such

an article and made svailable past issues of "Laging Uno“, review _ -
of which falled to reflect any such informatlon. o

-6 ~
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As previously reportad,l recelled subject having
remarked that heé had been a writer and had worked for RKO mofion
pleture studloes, date not known,

familiar with past and present employees at RKOQ,

- .after consulting pertinent records, advised there was no indica~

tion the subleot had ever been employed at RKO,

~ RUQ -
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ADMINISTRATIVE

Eight coples of this report are being furnished the
Bursau in accordance with instructlons get forth in Bureau letter
to Los Angeles and interested offlces dated December 4, 1951,

By s eparate letter the Sa?_Enannisnn_niﬁiga has beef
recuested fo again ettempt to locate at Stockton,
Californis, for ‘ning subjeot as set forth in
the rerep‘pf SA '

Rerep of SA also sets forth a lead for the
Washington Pileld Office to conbtaot O8I concerning informaiion
on subject, reportedly set forth 1in an intelligence summary

~déscribed therein, A copy of the abové letter hes zlso been

furnished the Washington Fleld Office, requesting this lead be
covered since no informatlion has been received concerning 1it.

-The office of origin was changed from Lo Angeles to
Seattle upon subjlect's residence and employment beilng verified
by the SBeattle Office in apcordance with Los Angeles letter to the
Bureau dated August 1, 1952, at which time pertinent serisls were
‘urnishad to the Seattle Office.

Additlional leads suggested Dby 1nformation set forth
from INS flles at Los Angeles are not being set out. This is
being left to the dlscretion of the new offiee of origin.

: On October 5, 1952' when oontactea in connection
with another 1nvestigatlon advised that he had recelved a
handwritten letter from subject, reporting subject's entering the
senitorium for tuberculosis. DBy separate communicetion this
letter is being furnished the Seattle Office since it is in
subjeet's handwriting. Thils informatlon is set forth on the )
Administrative page . since informant did not wish his identity re-’
vg%%ed nor the fact that he had furnished thla letter to this
0 ce,

Connarning referred to on pege 12 of the

report of SA [ga%es 1/30/51, 1n the adgyinistrative
section, efforts to locatel nave been negative. -
inquiry at last known address of
office, falled to locate him and on 10/8/52 it was ascertained
that the buildin sed down and no forwarding for
wae known, advised that he has not see for
X7

he Los Angeles area but knew that he
-8 - - .
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stayed at the San Carlos Hotel, 5th and Olive Streets, Los Angeles,
while in Los Angeles.

I s &t the San Carlos Hotel on Ostober 8, 1952,
revealed tha had left the hotel -owing funds and was not
-oonsldered Jikely fo return. There was no forwarding address

for him and no mail 1is : eived at the hotel for him. No
further effort. to 1oqatq 1s being made at thls time.

_ _ — c, L Fo
L 1agsl WS files r 167
ideftionl with appllsd for z re-entry
B/49, in Los Angeles;| Inis form was sent by INS,

of into fhe! United States. It was found hed entered
th ed Stated!February, 1931, on the - 5
Jborn._in_the Philippine.Islends.. He was
when he" fitff:fffened the Unitéd States. No Turther LATormELLON

—PETILT O Y72
LOE:if;:jes, to INS San Francisco, to verify fhe ar ginal entry
e

concerning was in the fila.
nformants . Y -
Informants - A \
Source " . Nature of Date Agent _
- Information i Received Recsiving

Eubject's residence . ?/8/52 . Seattle agents :
nd employment - per 3eattle lstter

to Bureau, 7/10/52
Subject's health L/18/52
' ' {orallyT . _
lommuniat Party 2/12/52
reputation of ‘" —XoraIiy’;
pubJjeet . : '
fommunist Party 2/13/52
reputation of VT aLLIY ]
subjeot :
L
-9 .
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LSource

:

b2
bo
b7C
b7D
Naturé of Daté' Agent
Information Recelved Regelving
Communiet Party 10/16,17/

ances of subject

:ILnJ:mn::J.n.n_n.ﬁJ:J ' .3_0/34/5\1

r

[nformation »rs sub-  10/23/51

ject s employ-
hent

f

reputation of 2;10/7/52 Torallyy)
bid subleetis
employment; acquaint- o

{orally)

—TOTELIYT

"1lipinoe press and 10/23/51
"Leging Uno' and

Communist Party repu-

Eation of subject

(orally]) ’

10/9/52

© e 10 -
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Source Nature of Date - Agent
Informaticn . Recelved Receiving
Information re 2/20/52
Communiet Party
reputation of subject
and San Francisco
Peace Conference
' REFERENGE: Report of SA dated 10/31/51 at Los

Angeles; '
Seattle 1etter to Bursau dated 9/26/52.

-1 &
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CARLCS SAMPAYAN -BULOSAN, wms. SECURITY MATTER - C
Carl Bulosan : .

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

DETAILSY

Birth Data and Citizenghip

Subject is a patient at Firland Sanitorium,
Seattle, Washington. Last known reaidence

1s 1346 13th Street South, Seattle, Immigration
and Naturallzation Service files, Los Angeles,
reflect slibject a oifizen of the Philippine
Islands. Philippine sources, Los Angeles, state
subject has reputatlon for being Communist but
can furnigh nothing specifilc,

_BUG -

The title of this case is being marked changed to set
forth the full name of subject as CARLOS SAMPAYAN BULOSAN and to
add the allasg Carl Bulosan as reflected in Tmmigration and
Neturallzation Service flles, lLos Angeles.

All informants set forth herein are of known relilability
. unleas otherwise stated. ' .

I. BACKGROUND

pectasszpzen gy S P4 Bj"q,l DFﬁ)
o L-¢ 98 gy

Firland Sanitorium T
1704 East 150th Street T HILeE N
Seattle, Washington

AFPPROVED AND
FORWARDED:

BFECIAL AGENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

100-137/ 72 T7-%0

COPIES OF THIS REFORT 3-(.‘-/; 5

<E:Ehreau (100-370827) (Reg)

1 INS, Los Angoles (Reg) EEEE ﬁ@?y - 4

3 Seattle (100-20689) (Reg)
2 Los Angeles (100-32735)

distributed outside of agency to which loaned. -

PROPERTY OF FBI—This confidential report and its contents are [oaned to you by the FEI and are not to be
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) DIRECTOR FBI (100-370827) S 1'  DATE: | December:l,_l952'_!¥'
£ : sgc,.vir«o.‘ (1‘05-245__7) i
B SUE T ,Anmwomm*owcomhlm
--CARLoé%%Losm\f HEREIN 1S UNCLASSIFIED. . . o A

" SECURITY MATTER —.C sus_@_g__ﬁj’_ S i e s
:_-‘-(Ori_gin_i‘-,.‘Seatt}Te).:I L ﬁ L{Ha(ag,l Co

- Rerep of Sh dated 10/31/51 at Los Angeles and Los

Angeles letter dated:10/23/52 in which’ it was. requested that the WKO conbact . .
0SI, U.S. Air Forces; weshington, D. Cuy regardlng 1nformatlon pertaining to .
subject which appeared- in; paragraph 2N of a’ SUMMALY of -subversive and’ : col s
intelligence data .dated 3/7/51 prepared’ by OsI, Far East Alr Force, AFO 925, fL
¢/o Postmaster, San- Franclsco, Callfornia. o . ‘ '

. . SE |wes adv1sed by OSI thet OSI was unable to 1ocate
the summary referred to above. Without this. summary'the WFO is unable to
determlne what 1nformat10n referenced report and- letter refers to. N

e An agent -Gt » thls office rev1ewed the 0s1 flle pertalnlng to BULOSAN ' T -
‘-',that is made up mostly of FBI reports which. contain a ‘recapitulation of other L -

- pertinent 1nformatlon crlglnatlng from sources cther than ‘the FBI. . . f-_?né
-_] 7 |as set-out 1n the report of -
T dated 6/23/51 “The WHO does not have a copy of Agent
[ |report. R - . R .

It is suggested that the offlce of orlgln furnlsh the WFO w1th the
‘information appearing in paragraph 2N of the above-mentioned summary and this
office will then be-in a posztlon to obtain the details regarding such 1nfor-

'_ mation 1f they can be found in GSI flles in washlngton, D. C.

At s

_-wocm-
| 2.~ Seattle (100-20689)

RECORDED 54 b s ese
@@ DEC 11 i952 _;_fs-; - .
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q : DIRECTOR, FBI (100—370827) : DATE: January 2, 19_53
ﬁﬁ%= SAC, SEATTLE (100-20689) . ‘

| SUBJECT: carzos urosan
7[;' . SECURITY MATTER - G ‘

-.—- e L S

Re Washington Field letter dated December 1, 1952, requesting .
that Seattle, as office of origin, furnish the WFO with the information
appearing in Paragraph 2-N of a summary of subversive ard intelligence
data dated March 7, 1951, prepared by 0SI, Fair East Air Force, APO 925,
¢/o Postmaster, SanFranc:Lsco , Californiae

The Seattle Oi‘fice does not have.a copy of this summary and in-
asmuch as the subject has been confined to a tuberculosis sanitarium in ,
Seattle for at least one year and prebably longer and the case c¢closed, no
attempt will be made at this ‘I:.ime to locate the ahove-mentibmd SUMMATY .

Reference Sea'l:.'ble letter to Bureau dated September 26, 1952 sets
out the subject!s physical condition, resulting in his securlty index card
being cancelled and the closing of his case. In the event he should re-
gain his health and again become active in Communist Party activities, his
case will be re-opened and consideration given to locating the 0SI summary
if deemed advisable at that time.

WG :1b ' . i

: Washington Field (105- 2h57) ' A
s B S
ORMATION CONTATHED
'ﬁg ISUIGCDASEIFI% [ Bj‘,q, F“)
pate - § T8 e ewmanais) _ .
T Y tb&¥ 2 . ' ' Sy
RFPDRS)ED—??/J’ 0~ i_-z& &3— 7"' \_% fg
W JAN 6 1953 .
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TITLE ( J . . CHARACTER OF CASE

CARLOS”BULOSAN - ) .
o SECURTTY MATTER - C

1 SYNOFSIS OF FACTS:
SECURITY INFORMATION - CONEIDENTIAL.

L W
=
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e ¢

CARLOS BULOSAN reported to be a sympathizer of the CP if not
a CP member, by individual who claims to be close to the subject,
BULOSAN is described as being ‘bitter ve,the Government of the
US." A close friend of the subject at Stockton, Calif,, advided
/CCEJR that BULOSAN was considered a CP member but had denied his :
[::::::]membershlp on numerous occasions, BULOSAN was presently reported
ice to be confined in the Firland Ssnitarium, Seattle, Washington,
) Lasfﬁf £ undergoing treatment for tuberculosis.
et b 5%
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.' 7 ' ! - CONBIDmPFnT,
COPIES DESTROYED SECURITY INFORMA'TION

R%72 MAR 28 1963
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- COPIES OF' TH[S REPORT

(E;Bureau (100-370827) : ae
1-Los Apgeles (Info) (100-32735)

. 3<Seattle- (100.20689)
2-8an Francisco (100-32849)

( s -f:r'!‘l — ; L Y _
P_ROPI_;;E @ yi 3 EEM'W{! #cdrr’fg!gntial report and its contents are lganed to! you by the FBI and are not to be

distributed outside of agency to which loaned.
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DETATLS: . BACKGROUND:

A, BIRTE DATA

a close acquaintance of the subject, adv1sed on

1/16/53 That the subject was/ born in the province of Pangasina ilippine
Islands, but did not know the exact date of his birth, however, described .

the subgect to be approximately 38 years of age.

B. CITIZuMohIP STLTUS-

reported on 1/16/53 that the subaect was a citzen
of the Phillpplne Government,

' C. MARTTAL STATUS:

an agsoclate of the subject since Fnd who

considered him a close ascssnciate aAd Friend for mast of that £ advised that
th bisct was 7 Fnd' that ths
B ACE . LIl oed e, T T L N a) o aitrn thg Fate

oL L bhut, advised that

| ‘ |
D, REPLOYMENT; | Qa1 fo2de | '

advised on 10/23/52 that BULOSAN had been employed

| _as a pdbllclty agent for the Cannery Workers Union, CTO, in Alaska for several
years and had traveled up and dovm the Pacific--coast in the capa01ty of publicity
agent for this u%lon. ,

on 1/16/53 reported that he had learnsd the subject
was writing a "yearbook" for the TIMU, Local 37, Cannery Union, and had bsen so
amployed for the past year on this project.

7]
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F.’ RESIDENGE:

|adv1sed on 1/16/53 that he had learned that the

subject's address was 1346 - 13th Street, South Seattls, Washlngton.

G, MILITARY RECORD:

No known military record has been found for the subject.

“Ha STATUS OF HEALTH:

‘Both and advised on dates quoted

above that the subject was in the Firland Sanitapd in Seattle, Washington,
undergoing treatment for a tubercular condition, reported that the
subject had drunk ex06551vely for many years and as long ago as 1937 was told

" by doctors that he ofly had two years to live. they advised .that the
subjeet only had one lung and had a wooden leg. reported that the subject

has- been considered to be in poor health for many years.

advised that the subject has been coﬁ51dered an
alcoholic for many years by people 1n the FPhilippine communlty of Cal1forn1a.

II, CONNECTION WITH THE COMMUNIST PARTZ OR OTEER
REVOLUTLOVARY GROUPS

advised on 1/16/53 that dufing 1951 and 1952

BﬁLOSAB had called upon aman gany occasions gnd-that BULOSAN considered

as a very close frlend. stated that he was convinced in his own mind

that the subject was a Communislt Party member or at least sympathetic to the
Communist movement and its causes. [:f::::]based this belief on the manner of"

writifi:?f;;fLOSAN for various union papers, esp801ally the Cannery Workers Union,

CIO. stated that BULOSAN was of the class of Filipinos that had to work
in the Tields and was "very bitter against the Govertment of” thé United States,"
because this class of individuals felt that ¥Filipinos did not get fair treatmenx
in the United States, and cqusequently were susceptible to Communist propaganda
concerning minority groups. reported that he had on occasion stated to

BI[LOSAN, "You are a Communist and sympathetic to the Commmunist movement,!
stated that the veaction of BULOSAN was one of denial of membership in the

Communist Party but he did not deny his sympathy for the movement,

: related that he had always considered BULOSAN to be
a Communlst and based his opinion also on the subaect'snmltlngs and the

\
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expregasi his heliefs in Communist causes whatever they may be at a particular
time,ffifff:fjreported, however, that the subject had neve itted being a
Communist but in fact had denied it on numerous occasions, related further
that most Filipinos with whom the subject was acquainted in the United States
considered him to be a Communist and sympathetic to the Huk Movement in the
ilippine Islands and also "a Huk leader in the United States, However,
[::%ﬁi]could not be specific on.this matter, - )

‘ reportedZthat he was alss acquainted with the
subject's lw

13_ﬁjstat,ed that |
is now in the Philippine lsiands andh stated that vhis individual was the really
dangerous membeT ot - the HULUSAN. famlly. reported that how-

everf is a reliablé individual and disagrees with the belief of his| |

3 to Communist matters. § "

| kurther reported tnatl khe subJect s
wvas not a_Comnunist and that she talks, wrlte { Bnd believes just 1n the
opposite mannen lﬁélﬁaﬁkuégﬁh{ﬁgﬁé’

] e hSegelmmen T
TIT, REVOLUTIONARY STATEMENTS MADE BY SUBJECT SHOWING
ADVQCACY OF THE OVERTHROW OF THE GOVERMMENT BY

FOP CE AND VIOL uL\ICﬁn

No pertinent information has been developed,

IV, ALL OTH=R ACTIVITIES .CF THE SUBJECT INDICATING FURTERANCE
OF THE PROGRAM OF SUBVERSIVE CRGANTZATIONS WITH WHICH -
HE 1S CONNECTED

No pertlnent 1nformdtlon developed.

V. F‘ALS““ STATET‘?T"I‘TTS MHDE BY SUBJECT JJ\ICLUDIT\TG USE OF ALJASES

Ho pertlent information developed.

RUC
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SQURCES: - ,
IDENTITY OF DATE OF ACTIVITY  DATE AGENT OF FILE NUMBER
SOURCE, " AND/OR DESCRIPTION RECEIVED  WHOM FURNISHED WHERE
: ' OF INFORMATION e | . LOCATED
1/16/53 s
= . (orally)
- 10/23/52
- {orally)
. REFERENCES; Report of 54 dated 10/31/52 at Los Angeles,
Bulet to Los Angeles dated 12/L/51.
Report of SA Hated 1/3/52 at San Francisco.

San Francisco letter to Director dated 6/26/52,

s Bulet to San Francisco dated 7/23/52.
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TITLE CHARACTER COF CASE

CARLOS BULOSAN
SECURITY MATTER - C

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:
SECURITY INFORMATION -~ CONFIDENTEM,

CARLOS BULGSAV reported to be a sympathizer of the CP if not

a CP member, by individual who claims to be close to the subject,
BULOSAN is described as being '‘bitter vs.the Government of the
US." A close friend of the subject at Stockton, Calif,, advised
that BULOSAN was considered a CP member but had denied his
membership on numerous occasions, BULOSAN was presently reported
to be confined in the Firland Sanitarium, Seattle, Washington,
undergoing treatment for tuberculosis.
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. April 49, 1956

ALT, INFORMATION CONTATNED
HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED

PATE (r5-9% _ »y SPY 5"“’[9@

CHE | UYL
Eerep SA datad April 9, 1954,

Sen Franeisdo letter dated ﬁpril 9, 19u4

nﬂt'ﬁ-‘al‘-

state tﬁaﬂl

detsils on page siz, peragrapk four indlcete thatl

was znteruteued on Febryary 13, 1584,

correécted pages,

ALV

and

in the captioned

Rerep ir the synopsis and reles in peregroph twe
{wae interviswed on March 18

-mm_'l

Imwediately advise
the Bureau and the intareated ojfzqss which date 18 correct,

In the event ihe correciicine cdn be made wiithrut sudmitting

be cduised of ihe 5pecific corrections to be nmade,

the Bureauw and ile interesiec offices should

_ Rerep aaes.net gontain o deseripdion of the subject,
Submit & supplemental report contoining hackground dato and «

descriprion eof tha subject.

For your infornetion end pessible Intereet with

reference to thé szarmzuﬁaﬁ get ifrtk in phEARoTaDh Pour

and ia the last pardgreph of rele

4
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— s

TUTRISAETE The Tl lOoWtng TR ormats G,

QRIGINAL COFY Flasud L

furnashed £ by the subjeciz

FRVE RHBFOraety 6l wos

Corlos RUTOSAN. wa,}‘ecﬁ fes known STLOSAN
- For mgay yesrs, ard 1t was BUROSAN who nugiacted to
Subjeat that Subjech returs fo Lhe Ph}lipibﬁus to
~ work for the Communisit Party. BELOS4H het intre-
duced Subject to individpols whon he sicved mere
mambers ¢F the Usmmuanibt Forty. JSubjest has
vigived BILOTAK in Loa dnoeles on peveral occhgions.
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'L- b b7C,
IHEFQ&AN tnstrncted 5Bbject not to wr;fs to BUL hdﬁ_ C s
“at- his Rome gdidTess, dut th-addrosg iemtera to hin
as follaws: : ffj’,g', e

" It is noted that your report matie t Los Angeles,
81 October 185), subject farles IULOSAY, states
thet BPUEGSIN's| ]

Ganwunust Farty Communications to the
Philippimes. BULOSAN told &ubjeet that the former
means of Coamunication between the U. . and
Philipuine {Mommunist Partieces had heen broken up
by the Philippine Military Intelligence Service,
S0 O new routebad heoan entablish {8 28 2 g
are seni jrom and

in San Fruancisco: *h ol Pler i1,
Honolulu; <o waigan, lndonesio

(sic);y to yodame CURIE 3n Paris, whe writes
coded  messages between the lines of sciéntific
books. These are sent 1o the Fniversity of ihe
Philippines whare a number eof Filipine f2££££££z$'
deliver them o the Communist legders

later told Subject +that the arrcat of
in Konolulu had mode difificulties ia comnmuni~

cationsg with the Philinnines, Filtes af this

Acsncy raflect that ) ]
| [ts a well-known -
Uormuni st ant JPropaganaiat warking Sfor B

Chil Minh. He kas beeﬂ reperted. ot various
times in Saigon, Djeknrta, Bengkok, London

and Bangooh.

: - Jt i3 helleved Likely that Zhis
elaborate system, ﬁnualuing well-=Xnown indi-
vidusls in varions parts o the world, was
told‘by‘ﬁﬂLBMAE to tmpress Subjéct,
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The r:s'i;'ttentwn of the Son Fronglecswad Tas dageles

o " fices 13 directed %o ihe report of A4 (4)
dated Jonuery 50, 18"'1 .6t Les Aﬂgelps, California, capsioned
"Garlos Bulosun, uecumzy Kaiter - C, 7 f”'cpi-e's of this report
wore designetivd fc:lr the Leg Angeles and Sen Franciice offices,

Sea Frascisco file ._f.:)Q -3284 9, (13()_ 550857~ .Iu)
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FO- i DIREGTOR FBI (10 516745 _ Dm: 5/5/5u

oM .'SAC LOS ANGEIES (100 32735)

© o sunpmer _'CARLO@ULOSAN = f ‘_ ﬁ_- L e e
N A"Q"RSEGURITY MATTER - G IS S

’ Re: ' San Franois R T T S L VI ll 5, 195,_|_
' 'caption¢q aka,IS - PIL

C - As raquested in referenced letter, t_n-’" ipa 'f.thé
: _Los Angeles ‘Offlce were reviewed Gonecerning one and no
Aflnformatlon 1dent1f1able w1th thls 1nd1v1dual was 1ocated.“ o

' . A flle ‘review concernlng the captloned subgect reflects
that the Seattle Office is in posséssion .of &1l “information con-
cerning BULOSAN and no other information is in the p05595510n of
this. office pertlnent in the BULOSAH case.
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R Rere&. 'f SA Robert H .
b ':August 31, 195 4 at Seattle.
: The copies p furnishedz:};:é' the Bureau .. .- )

U have been reclassified "Segfy St and you: aré instructed ~7. W F)
, “t0. reclassify the: copies- Yetgiried- A your office. ahd- the PR
¢opges ‘furnished ‘the Immigration

) and Naturalization . ?
Service at Seattle.
ALI. mmnmnoﬂ ‘conmxm . e
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paTE b~ (17 3’§YS BTA{DF“) :
,‘-ﬂwoﬂ_

Tolsunj
Boardmaln
Nichgls .

T = f'“ 1o
L SERLT A9
; Mﬁlﬂ-—g@ g@ ,.__. "f:' .

“Tele, Ry ooin

Hollomansi” .
ol 31‘3 B LS




\/' ee i & ¢ N, (K N
Oﬁice Me%vfﬁﬂd%m UNITED s\/ B8 GOVERNMENT
TO | DIRECTOR, I'BI (100—370827) : DATE;.{ Augug‘b 31’ 1954:

£ s, isEATffIE ('100'-"20689)'. T .

w< SUBJECT: CARLOS BULOSAN, wa. - - 7', . - ‘. .. . % 7 . Q.‘; /
- SECU@I‘I%}\&ETTER»-‘-‘uG.. Con e I '

Enclosed herewn_th are e:Lght cop:Les of a swmnary report on 't:he .
subject as well as a FD-122 recomend:mg h:l.m for mclusmn in the i
' 'Securlt.y Index. _ R , o -

: The la‘tter actlon is suggest.ed masmuch ‘as. the subgect is no .
. longer conf:med to a’ tuberculc>51s sanitarium and he ‘has returned 4o . ... .
activity in Cozrmmnlst Party front. ‘organizations in the Seattle area.
" *Also in the process’ of. the 1nvest1gatlon the. subgect was interviewed ab
" his own request and although cordial - to :Ln’c.erv:l.ew:.ng Agents » Ne was vague
~and, in fact;: uncooperat:.ve in answerlng questlons concem:mg his back~
crround and relatlonshlp with the’ Hukbala.hap movement ir the Ph:.l:.pp.mes.
The only apparéent purpose in. BULGSAN s requesu for an mterv1ew was to
-"clear his. record" : : : i
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. - EERETNTS uncmssmmn :
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SUGGESTED BUREAU INDEXING o

No additionsal indexing required.
Derogatory informatlion regarding
-individuals listed heréin other than
subject previously reported or is
“currently being submitted by this
office in individual reports relating
to these persons. .

Above applies; with the exception of
those ngames.checked in blue ink on
right<hand margln, original pages. -

/~ New infbrmaﬁiqh;-'ﬁormal indexing
v . suggested.

(Initials of field
dictating or rev1ew1ng
Agent )

ALLIN”ﬁﬁ“ﬂTTONCONTﬁxﬂED

" HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED -

DAL"E _é_-'s’ 'ﬁs BY é&{m;w
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THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT SEATTLE

DATE WHEN HADE PERIOD FOR - ~ | REPORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE -

SEATTILE, WASHINGTOL 8/31/5h ; | 8/16-20, ROBERT H, WICK e

TTE  euiyerp . /@ \. <L/ ok CHARACTER OF CASE
" CARIOS SAMPAYAN/BULOSAN '

wa. Carl”Bulosan, Julie - et A SECURITY MATTER - C Cs _/

e ———— . )

REPORT MADE AT

O
—

¢ o O sMRY REPORT . - . e

" Subject allegedly boasted to union official,
during 1950 of being "No. 1 man" among Filipinos in the Cemmunist Party
in America, Subject corresponded on several occasions. wit
| _ |Subject- on 6/LL/54
- denied ever being member of Communist'Partw: adwithed admirgtion for
.the Huk movement in Philippines and it

believes that present administration undey
is accompl:.shlng the same ends in that his is a n behalf

of the people rather than the rich land owners.l and other
confidential informants have noted subject in occasional attendance 2
at meetings sponsored by the Ameri¢an Cammittee for the Protect:l.on oPb
Foreign Born between 1950 and 19544 bic

";@\\\\--:

b7D
- wm P o

DETATLS: The title ig—eslead Uchanged" to add the alias, as
furnished by

The following mfoma:blon_aﬂ;.u'.buiath_tb.meiTct was
obtained from him- by Special Agents and the
writer én June 1k, 1954, when BULOSAN was interviewed at his own te
réquest, . E . ]c.c-

A1 informants mentioned hereindfter are of kmown J:'el:l.ab:1.'!.:1.‘!‘1,¥'hf _\zﬁ‘

mless otherwise designated, L F
en }/E‘E R J AGENCY lee - OﬂJI

-"’f’fgg;b“ M o "”?’&;ffﬁ_ﬁ . e RECD é* : ..
S Y N /mwu&@ﬁ e
¥ EESXEBESW | sp#@@% DO HOT WRITE IN THESE SPACE b‘u ¥/

| [EC1770 7757 | SE1E

coPIES OF THIS REPORT .
ﬁ@/ Bureau é@gg-—s?oaz?)(mlsﬁm)a SEPI 7 1884 |
.}. %‘l? QQ&NA‘ ?Seattle (RE‘ISTW) : 'V = +£}_;..._m‘:}“7{1

PROPERTY OF FBI-THIS REPORT IS LOANED TO YOU BY THE FBI, AND HEITHER IT KOR iTS CONTEHTS ARE TG BE DISTRIBUTED
OUTSIDE THE AGENCY TO WHICH LOANED, R R [k
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SE 100-20689

I. BACKGROUND

A, Birth Data

The subject advised that he wds born on November 4, 1912,
at Binalonan, Pangasinan, Philippines.

B. ‘Citizenship Status

The subgect advised that he wis a citizen of the Philippine
Islands and displayed an alien registration card showing his alien
registration number to be 4383403.. " BULOSAN advised that he came to
the United States in 1932 and has not left the country since his
entry.

C. Education

The subject advised that he has the equivaient of two years
of high school, having attended in the Philippine Islands,

D, Marital Status _ ' .

- _'Ehmhim&mum“m;mﬁd, hOWBVGI’, he’
admitted til about 1952.
He said at that time he was__cffn__nf to the tuberculosis sanatorium .
in Seattle and has not seen since. Jti )})

. ) /

E, Mllltamr Ser\r:l.ce

The subject advised that he has never served in any military
" organization,

Fa. Cr:'minal Record
The subject advised that he has never been arrested.

The records of the Police Department and the King County
Sheriff's Office, both located in Seattle, Washington, failed- to disclose
any recorxd for the-subject on August 20, 1954,

No arrest record could be located for the subject within the
files of the Los Angeles Police Department and-the Los Angeles County
Sheriffts Office, both Los Angeles, California, during 195l.

N Ay LF ) 2‘.
C__ tg{/ ) Sy

) #
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Go. Enploment

The subject advised that he has spent his entire life as a
novelist and writer and has had several books published under his name..
He advised that for the past several years he has been employed as the
Publicity Director for Local 37, Cannery Workers Branch, Internat:.onal
Longshoremen and Warehousemen's Union in Seattle, He stated that this
position was through contract, which contract was to expire July 17,
1954. BULQSAN stated that he had no future plans other than to continue
with his writing. /

H, Residences

: The following addregsses and dated ubgect's res.xdency
were obtaing 3 ial Informants h of unknown
reliability; of unknown relIability; and the subject,

Prior %o 193-2: Philipi:;iﬁe Isl‘alnds*

1936 to 1937: Casitas Apartments, Figueroa
' : and Temple Strests,. Les Angeles,
‘ . Callfornla.
1941y © L 1714% Temple Street, Los Angeles >
. California. : ,
1942 to 1948: 1026 West Third, Los Angeles,
California.
'1948: . 110 South EL Dorado, Stockton,
: California,
1949: 947 West 6th Street, Los
' Angeles, California.-
1950: [ 3000 Hyperian Avenue,
. ‘ Los Angeles, California, ‘
1950 El Ray Hotel, 6th and San Pedro,
Los Angeles, Callfornla.
1950: 1346 13th Avenue South,
Seattle, Washington.
December 19503 /- 1562 Queens- Road,.
i '~ 7 Los Angeles, Ca.llfornla.. ’
October 1951 5 -‘ 123 North Hanhattan Place s
’ \ Los Angeles, California..
July 8, 1952: \ 1174 Franklin Avenue, .
Seattle,. Washington. - -~ \
8/52 to L/5k: \ Firlandfs Sanatorium,. N
\Seattle, Washlngt.on.
L/5% to date: HMerrison Hotel, 3d - Avenue and

Yes}.er\lfay, Seattle, Washl_ngton.f
3, T :
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L _ Status of Health

Subject advised that he had spent a number of years in
various hospitals and sanatoriums because of tubereulosis, He advised
that he has had several major operations, one of which was for the
removal of his left knee cap as a result of tuberculosis, -His
appearance is sickly and as a result of" his knee operation, he walks
with a pronounced limp.

The records of Firland's Sanatorium in Seattle indicated

- that the subject was previously hospitalized for tuberculosis at the
County Hospital in Los 4ngeles, Califomia from 1936 to 1938. Upon
admission to Firland!s Sanator:.um, BULOSAN admitted to the examining
doctor that he had consumed an average of one and one~half pints of
‘whiskey per day for many years, The examining doctor recorded his
impression of BULOSAN as "chronie alccholism!, Furthemore, it was
noted that the subject, upon his admittance to the Sanatorium, weighed
99 pounds, whereas on June 14, 1954, BULOSAN!s weight was 87 pounds.

1T, CONNECTIONS WITH THE COMMUNIST PARTY

During 1950 of Leoeal 77,
Cannery and Agriculturzl Workers Union, which wes affiliated with the
Packing House Vorkers Union of America, CIO, in Seattle,. advised
that while visiting at the home of the subject at 3000 Hyperian Avenue
in Los Angeles, California during June of 1950,. the subject boasted. of
being the "No, 1 man® among the Filipinos in the Comnmunist Party in
Imerica, BULOSAN at the same:time indicated that he, BULOSAN, was
a correspondent o of the Hultbalahap movement in
the Philippines.

IT1, FALSE STATEMENT MADE BY -SUBJECT

Confidential Informant advised that the subject attended
a Writers Congress, which in reality was the Fifth Congress of the
League of Amerdican Writers, which League has been cited by the Attorney
General of the United States as coming within the purview of Executive
Order 10450, held from October 1 to 3, 1943, on the campus of the
University of California at Los Angeles. 4t this Congress, subject
made a speech described as being extremely moving in which he stated
MYou want to see an American Filipino soldier? Well, here 13 one.
My body and mind are here. I have left one leg and a brother dead
and a sister dead in Bataan.es"

Ly
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. By actual observation it was noted that the sub;ect as of
_ June 14, 1954, still had his two legs and at that time the subject
advised that he had two brothers, both living, and that he had never
served in any military force. . :

IV. MISCELLANEQUS

Ay American Committee for the Protection of the Foreign Born
- ; T - [T A R T

I LA

- It will be noted thét'thehabove has been described
by the Attormey General -of the United States as coming
within the purview of Executive Order.10450,

Confidential Informant of ‘unknown reliability, who has
shown an interest in subversive-activities in California, attended a
conference

cnd an attempt was made to set up the Sottherm California

ttion of the Amerdican Committee for the Protection of the Foreign Bomn,
At this conference the subject was among those.nominated and elected

to the Board of Directors Provislonal Coamnittee set up as a part of

the local group of the American Committee for the Protectlon of the
Foreign Born,

Confidential Informant advised that the subject was
pregent at a meeting of the above organization held at

/

In addition to this meeting, has observed the subject
present at seven other socials and meebings sponsored by the capticned
organization held in the vicinity of Seattle, Washington between the
dates of | \ .,

also observed the subject at’ the mecting held atr'—'ﬂijx

N

Confidential Informant _pb_a_e.med_‘hb.e_mmm_n:ﬁ.en:h_a.t\
a

In addition to the above, this same informant observed the
subject in attendance at seven other meetings and socials sponsored’
by the captioned organization between the dates of [
and\

5.
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Confidential Informant

at a dinner sponsored by .the abov

ve group held at

b2
b7

obsérved the subject present -

D

\

PRy

\

Confidentizl Informants
the subject present at the above meeting..

and nlsa observed

Confidential Infoymant

at a

Qhﬂﬂﬂlﬁ‘d the subiect nresent

Bo. Civil Rights Congress

Tt will be noted that, this organization has been
designated by the Attomey Generil as coming within the
vurview of Executive Order 10450,

obseyved the subject present at a meeting sponsored by

the above organization held in Seattle on September 18, 1953.

Cs Comnittee for Democratic Far Eastern,Poligv

. 1t will be noted that this organization has been
designated by the Attorney General as coming within the
purview of BExecutive Order 10450,

Confidential Informant]

advised in April 1946 that the

Los Angeles Cormittee for a Democratic Far Eastern Policy was the
latest Communist front pressure group set up for the purpose of
supporting the foreign policies of Soviet Russia then being applied
to the Orient, namely, China, India, Indonesia and Japan,

stated that among the sponsors and directors of this Los Angeles

Conmittee was the subject,

Confidential Informant

sdvised on May 17, 1951, that

the subject had given him litera

ture wnich had beén publlshed by
the Committee for a Democratic Far Fastern Policy,

D. Committee for Protection of Filipinp Rights

Confidential Informant

2 municipal law enforce-—

ment agency, advised that during the spring of* 1941 the
Communist Party in California formed a Filipino Communist -
Party front organization of the above name,

6.
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This- same informant advised that CARLOS BULOSAN, Post Office
Box, Hollywood, California, was named Commission Secretary of the
above organization.

B ‘ Frontier Book Store

‘ ‘of the Frontier Boak St
on June 29, 1950, -advised Confidential Informan

that the Frontier Book Store was a Camunist book store.-

Confidential Informé.ntl hade available an advertisement
‘and 11terature recez.ved from thé Frontier Book Store. Included in

thi i is - rtisement for: the purchase of the story
o Th advertlsement contains a letter to the
readers of book by CARLOS BULOSAN in which BULOSAN stafed

that the book wes written as a result of BULOSAN suggesting to
to write "the true story of the national liberation movement from

the birth of the Hukbalahaps.," BULOSAN went on to say in the advertise-
ment what a tremendous sacrifice had been made in order that the bock
could be written and urged everyone to read it,

F. Labor Youth League

"The Labor Youth League has been designated by the :
ﬁttorney General as coming within the purview of
Executive Order 10450,

advised that the subject was present at a

\

G, Leaguec of American Vriters

The League of American 1riters has heen designated
by the Attorney General zs coming within the purview
of Dxecutive Order 10450,

The Aprdl 25, 1944, issue of the Los Angeles edition of
the "Daily People's World", a West Coast Communist newspaper, sets out
that "BULOSAN, - an unflinching progressive and fighter against racisl
diserimination, recently spoke at Writers Congress here," '

advised that this Writers Congress was in reality
the Fifth Congress of the League of American Writers.

Ta
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H._Natdional Negro Labor Couneil

The National Negro Labor Council has been designated
by the Attorney General as coming within the purview of
Executive Order 10450,

Confidential infomant ndvised that the subject was

I. "The New World Review"

It will be noted that"The New World Review!" was
formerly known as "The Soviet Russia Today", which has been
cited as a Communist front by the Special Committee on Un-—
American- Activities, U; 5, House of Representatives, June
25, 1942, and March 29, 194L,

Confidential Informant pdvised: on liay 24, 1954, that
the subject, while a patient 2t Tirland's Sanatorium in Seat.tle, Jashe
1ngton, subsceribed to "The Wew World Review",

J. Northwest Citizens Defense Camittee

Confidential Informant during January of 1953
advised that this organization was originated by the
leadership of District 12, Communist Party, during 1952
for the purpose of raising funds and making public favor
on behalf of the seven defendants who were indicted
during 1952 for violation of the Smith Act.

Confidential Infoma.nDn December 1, 1952, made
available a handbill which was dFawn up in a fom of an invitation
to a Citizens Emergency Defense Conference to be held in Seattle on
December 6, 1952, This handbill set forth the purpose of the
confercnce to¥ollectively work out a program best suited to free
the seven Smith Act victims in the Seattle area, work for repeal
of the Smith fict and for the restoration of civil rights to ail
persons convicted under the unconstitutional statute,” Also on the
handbill was a list of names entitled "Partial List of Sponsorsh -
for the forthcoming conference, The name CARLOS BULOSAN appeared
below as one of the sponsors,

8,
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K._ Sub'ect's Contacts I—‘_Jith Hukbalahap Movement

As previously mentioned, advised that the
subject considered himself as the "™Wo, I man" among the o
in the Communist Party in Amerdica, it the same time of l
visit with the subject in lii_‘S.O._thP_subJ.e ct endeavored to point ou
his close relationship with

On December 9, 1950 who was a
member of the Coamunist Party in 1938, advised fgents of the Portland
- Office that the Hukbalahap movement in the Philippine Islands was

started by those advocating Communism, Ifilﬁtated that the

subject appears to be very well versed In Asiatic affairs and at that
time received information regarding C i § in Asia in advance
of local newspapers and for this reaswuspected that the
subject mizht have some contact with the Huks in the Ph:.l:f..pplne
Islands,

Confidential Informant another govemment.al agency -
which conducts security fype j_nvestlga;r.ans_ad;used_thai_the subject,
under the name of h i ti in connection -
with collaboration betweer and the”subject to prepare Communist

propaganda for subsequent publicatlon in periodicals widely read in -
the Philippines, :

Tt will be noted that| lhas been
described as a former Manila City Councilor and Congress
of Labor Organizations President, who was indicted for
rebellion and committing murder, arson and robbery and
subsequently sentenced to life impriscorment,

Confidential Informant another government investigatiwe
iasd that BULOSAN directed a letter on December 1, 1949,

t , that the letter wes later found in the possession
of one described by the ihformant as the "No, 1 Filipine
Comunisth, i rt BULOSAN expressed a desire to
work togethﬂ;]m He further stated that he had followed
and admired career for many years and if it were not for the
reason he could not re-enter tl ifed States, he (BULOSAN) would
go to the Pg_ilippines and join| BULOS/N, in his letter, tells’
of great populaTity enjoyed by in the Un:.ted States and how he,

BULOSAN, desires to write a2 bock regarding his history, BULOSAN
gaid 'bhat his activities, as well as those of Hollywood writers, have been

-
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curtailed due to the resurgence of Fascist activities in Amen
BULOSAN reguested to send him information concerning
background so that BULOSAN could author a novel about _the els

Movement", BULOSAN also offered to send clothing for personal
use,

On Septamber 19, 1952, Confidential Informant another
governmental agency which conducts intelligence type investigations,
furnished informatd ect that the subject had submitted
an autograph to hile the latter was traveling through

the United States during 1949 - stated that he wanted to
extend his congratulations td hrough

Confidential Informant another govermmental agency
which conducts intelligence type Investigations, advised that a
ustally relisble source in the i:aﬂ.‘a.nm.n.aa plicited the' following
information on June 3, 1954, fr | advised that
CARLOS BULOSAN was a former contact of the Philippine Communist Party
in the United States and that infoymation had been exchanged with
BULOSAN through : '

L. Subject!s Intewiew

On June 14, 1954, BULOSf.hL_a.t_bis_aIwn request, was interviewed
and advised that he had never met He advised that he had

been interested in the Hukbalzhap movement during World War IT because
it was a movement of liberation and on behalf of the people instead
of the rich land owners, BULOSAN said that he was unaware that TARUC,
the leadepr, was o member of the Commmmnist Party until it was publicly
“announced during about 1949. BULOSAN professed to know little cone
ecerning the theory about Communism, illustrating his point by saying -
that he had read KiARL MARX!'s "Capital" twice without understanding it,
BULOS/N den:.ed ever havmg been a member of the Communist Party.

BULOSAN, ap movement is no longer necessary
in that is accomplishing the same ends as
those proposed by He said that he had heard that ad
been "purged" by the Communist Party in the Philippines for his

surrender to the present goverrment. BULOSAN said that he is in
complete accordance with the present administration in the Philippines,.
BULOSAHN was vague and avoided answering questions concerning his
relationship with the Hukbalahap movement and with subversive
organizations located in the United States.

10.
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¥, DESCRIPTION

. The i‘ollow:';.ng' descript:'f.on of the subject was obtained

throtigh interview and observations

Names CARLOS SAMPAYAN BULOSAN
wa.. Carl Bulosan

Sexs Male )

Race: Filipino-

Lge: 7 B ’ T g

Bornz” November 4, 1912, Binalonén,
Pangasinan, Philippines

Residence: Horrison Hotel, Seatile, Wash,

‘Height: - 5t 2—%"' ' .

Weights 87 lbs,

Build: Slender

Hair: ‘Black

Fyes: Dark brown

Complexions ark, clear-

Sears: Left knee, semi-circular
tuberculosis operation.

Peculiaritiest Walks with limp, left leg acts
stiff; hard of hearing

Occupations. hLuthor '

Harital Status: Single

Criminal Hecord:

None Ymown

P—-""
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ADMINISTRATIVE. PAGE
CONFIDENTIAT, TNFORMANTS
Identity Date of. Activity : Lgent
of - and/or Description Date to Whom File Number .
Source of Information Recelved Furnished Where Located
tesidence 9/13/50 ‘ 100-20689-5
Residence 10/31/50 ™ 100-20689~18
12/1/50 i 100-20689-18
residence 9/8/50 80-94A-1BL(664)
9/2/50 ' 9/8/50 80-94A~1BL{664.)
9/5/53 9/9/53
9/18/53 9/21/53 "
11./28/53 . 12/2/53 u .
Residence 2/18/50 - 100-20689-18

12,
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Identity  Date of Activity © Agent

of ard/for Deseription Date. to Whom File Number
Source = of Information Received Furnished Where Located
Residence 10/8/50° 100-20689-18
4
Residence 5/2/51 100-20689~21
10/15/43 rt of Si -
i os Angeles, Califs,
t s entitled "League
of fmeriecan Writers,
Internal Security = CY,
12/91/40 100-20689-18
9/2/50 9/5/50 66-14371~3
12/19/53 12/21/53
13
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Identity  Date of Activity Agent
. of and/or Description Date to VWhom File Number
Source of Information Rggeived Furnished Where Located
12/19/53 12/21/53
12/19/53 2/11/53.
12/19/53 2/11/53. u
12/19/53 1/4/5k
1/10/5L 4f15/5h
Committee For A L/10/46 100-20689~18
Demoeratic Far
Eastern Policy
o 5/17/51. 100-20689-21
Spring 1941 Per report of S. Portland,

- 3/24/L1, entitled "Committee For

Protection of Filipino Rights,
Internzl Security - CY,



SE 100-20689
Identity Date of Activity hgent
of and/or Description Date to Whom
Source of Information Recelved Furnished
6,/29/50 6/29/50
Frontier Book 9/%5/53%
Store '

LNet»r Yorld Review 5/24./54

Characterization of
gorbhwest Citivens
efense Commitiee

(NWCDC)_

NWCDC 12/1/50

15,
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File Number

_Where Loc_ated_

100-22121-1B1(9)

100~20689~14(3)

As set out in Anchorage
letter; 3/31/51, to the

Bureau,
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Identity Date of Activity hgent .
of and/or Description Date to Whom File Numbet

Source of Information _ RBeceived Furnished Where Located

As set forth in Bureaw letter-
to Los Angeles, 4/6/51,
entitled "Communlist Activities-
“in the Philippine Islands,

IS - PI.M

4s set forth in Bureau letter
to Seattle, 11/5/52, captioned
"CARLOS BULOSAN, SM-CW,
(100-20689-4&)

16,
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BEight copies of thié report are being furnished the Bureau
in accordance with instructions set forth in Bureau letter to Los
ingeles ard interested offices, dated December 4, 1951.

THE SEATTLE DIVISION

At Seattle, Washington:

_ Will close case admin_istfaﬁiv.eiy aupon receipt of Bureau
authority to place the subject on Security Index,

REFERENCE:_ Report of 54 Los Angeles, dated
November 4, 1952,

17,
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ﬁice L zmz UNITED STATES GOVERNMENI
: {_'TO o DIRICTOR FBI (100—370827)%&\ . DA’I'B 'August. 31 1954 r ]
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BT

aLTAsEs Carl Bulosan

'MISGELLANEOUS (Speclfy)

' _BUSINESS AﬂDRESS (ShGW'name of employlng coneern and address)

E%SB SEMWQ@@% B0 e SEPw s
\\dr\\; R

' -SAC, SEATTLE (100-20689)

SUBJECT: . ,CA‘RLOS SMIPAYAN BULOSAN f ALL INFDRMATION CONTAlNEB
Co wa., Carl BuloSan -

S 1,ASSIFIED i

SECURITY MATTEQ ~C Gard Flled . RERELN Is UNC BY- SP__c_(g‘M—[DE«_
o g1t d@,’ . DATB(,-¥ 79§ B _

| L 41608 Tyl wa

- It is recommended that a Secunty Index Gar& be prepared on the T
‘u above—captzoned 1nd1v1dual - - . .

The Security Index Card on 'bhe captmned :lnilv:.dual should be
' changed ag follows- {Spec:.fy change cnly) .

NaME _CARLOS SAMPAY;\N BULOSAN

. NATIVE BORN.___ NATURALIZED B ALIEN X :

coMxéT~ X socm,xs'r WORKERS PARTY IE\DJEPEMDENT SOGIALISI‘ LEAGUE

TAB FOR DEI'COM TAB FOR com f_ mca'aazﬁgm SEX_ Male_ Male

DATE OF BIRTH November 24., 1912 PLAGE OF BIR‘I'H Blnalana.n, Pangasman, Ph:l_'i.lppmes _

Unemployed -

KEY FACILITY DATA:: o : o
GEOGRAPHICAL REFEI?ENGE mmBER . __ RESPONSIBILITY

INTERESTED AGEI\]GIES

RESIDENCE ADDRESS . I{[OI‘I'lSOI'l Hotel Thzrd and Yesler, Seat‘ble, ‘«fashmgton.
Sy . ENcloswRE G o o T

- I Lo

" TN [ F 7Y =2
R RECORDED 7w “‘Z‘:‘:’ %
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O infmﬁ@n £ the atta@ha@ eamica%:wa Sonderning Carlos Evlasan ,
. ¢ Puvass 2436 1&!@*»37@5%? s Beattle Pile 100.0806g. - ¢ 18 noted that ﬁeaﬁﬁle_
-Jebter LR85, conoerning Bulossn Lhidicated %%a.t;r Dulesan wae confined 46
. o Wypereulbsls asniteriun $u.tenltle, sod Shet in the ¢veut Hulomen . -
[, reppdned ¥eslth andagaln Becane active 1y the Conmunist: Perty bis eame
7 whuld he peopsnad. Deteruthe i€ Bulossn 4g etill confined to the-

Lo penitariis, aud whebter he 16 pov setive in Comainiet Forty amms.@.
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‘ 'his ‘9ase . is being referred to you foric
consideratian as’ te:possible deportatien. -:_,. Lo
Of - the Teport, of; ﬁeciai Agent

_ ¥ i
JH. Wick datad August 31, 1954, at Seattle,
is. enclosed.q R

otie sop

: One cop&héf the.éuove repart 1s being
5£urnished to - the Immigration and Naturalization
Service with- copies of this: memorandum. A COpy-. -

PER “of ‘the report.was furnished prévicusly to the . - ...
e Tmmigration. and Naturalizatien Serviee 1n Seattle,J;,
L JWESf,ngten.ﬁ. : < , TR T

Commissioner (En_;
Immigration and N'

ALI: INFORMATION GDNTAIHE -

szzf:izﬁgc;fiz%&w m@ : |

B ﬁumpbis}
o : @omm T
‘ﬁém ) SR SEPH 1954
., Boardinan w0 hIMAILED e
._-gﬁ:‘:’ls“- v T L : f**“—.a—.tzL

Wmlerrowd :
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Cne IRECTOR, FBI (100—370827)
2594

8/ SAC SEAT’I‘LE 100-20689)
V- ¢

_'_sj;w,cn.__""'CARLos SAPATAN BULOSAN, way . A
M ': ST ‘SECUBITY MATTER - c . Ly ‘ "'_,-_’,. e '.-‘ w1y P \ N
A S ) N Semxrﬁs:fI!:lﬁfﬂ“!-‘i“—"l“-‘f’!*“%uaa :
fi ERURRES Refe”en°e SAC letter #55'30° ABLINFGRMATIONGGNTAINED
LS e U HEREIN IS uncmssm
: Succ:.nct Resume of Casea T @.{ 49 By SPEQBTQ' Dﬂt),

. Y va-sg :
T A nat:l.ve ~and ca.tizen “of *Philipplne Islandg;” th:.s subjec‘c., age AZ, has AV
_— resided in United States. since 1932, now lives at Seattle, and is employed as - - ' -
... 7., Publieity. Director by Local. 375 Canneéry, Workers Branch, -International: Longshore— '-.‘-..
-z men's and Warehousemen's Um.on, which local: is strongly :Lnfluenced by Communist.
-:  -Party, He ha.s not. beenreported to- be affiliated with- ‘basic: revolutlonary B / .
S ="orga.n:.zat10n ‘at any times A labor um.on ‘officer. at.ated ‘thit in 1950 BULOSAN
.* boasted he was '"No, 1 man™ nos in’ Communist Party in .America, ..In
o _December, 1949 he wrot Hukbalahap |:|in Ph:.l:.ppines, stating
" . he ‘wished to work with and soliciting backg terial fTor ‘g novel, -
. He also. offered to:send CIGUHINgG forl |1gae. mf’cer capture, 1dent-i- ;
COL 0 fied BULOSAN ‘45 a former contact gf: Philirnine Cor arty in‘United States::

" “who exchanged :Lnformation through sentenced to life imprison— .
\- ment. for rebellion. and other-c ' formation from OSI indlcat.ed that. subject,
" using alla.'al:lhad written in: collabora.ting in prepara.t.:.on of. .-

i 4 ' Communist propaganda t¢' be published. in- Ph:.lippine periodicals, -In interview by
* Federal Bureau af Investigation, Seattle, -on his. initiative, subject in Juney 1951;
y denied knowing wad Communist Par'by member,  said:
(* Party member him3elf, and a.pproved administration of
¢ - In'Los Angeles subject reportedly was an organizer of two Communist Party fronbs .
- in the 1940'ss At:Seattle he has attended a number of" a.ct.lvitles gponsored by
~ front organizat.:.ons ap- to 195h but. has. ot been a. 1eader in these organizations
and has not substantially advanced their atms and purposes. As= f;—,-_l-ﬂay, 1954!@, he .

' was'a subscriber. to "The New World Reviéw's S a0
- -_-"A ‘.'._'."r - et .é.f-"ur_ﬁ N :5-" e
.Reconmendat:.on R ;f‘-: Y B - a9 e “’7@/
Begmegation o3 Tl e 00l e
d !

It is recommended t.hat subje be rel{;ved from the S*ecm:;i.tyz Index-rinasmuch
as he is ,nm beén affiliated WitH & Basic. Tevolutionary orgam.—
zation,: during recent. _years has not taken an active or leading part. in front - : )

i organiza.t.:.ons, .and. hJ.S compromi.31ng cont.acts in former’ times. are subject to’ explana— )
.~ tion based on the subject's national background and" his professn.on as a writero R

Det com Ta.bbigg

o

__-u - -

- The subject's Secmty Index card :i.s not tabbed ‘at this t:.me, and 1t. appeans -
that’ he does not.._m_et. *’c.he tpresent. standards for tabbing if reta:medﬁ g Securi'by '

-+ Indexys i By

-te

L BB thgh. . - _
- _R%GISTERED MAY 23 1955 .%,.-_.,_ =.€~i§‘{

3?-""‘ .’-,""
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"-Subsequently the Bureau adv1sed that the subJect's FBI# ds 7&0~292—B*€*—'
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S'I'ANDA.RD FORM NO, B-ﬂ .

Oﬂice MW’

R

- zzm UNITED A \/G_OVER‘NMENT
: DIBECTOR, FBI . (100-3?0827) 55@5 S

DATE
Attention: Identification DlVlSlOn Lo "
SAC, SEATTLE (100-2068) . {@ '

ULOSAN wa.
' 33Under date of October 12 1954, the’ Seattle Offlce requested that

. a securlty flash be placed in the files of the-fdentification Dj =
agalnst the-record of CARLOS SAMPAYAN BULOSEN, was, CARL BULOSA

' June. 2, 1955

P

suBjECT: <" ' GARLOS SAMPAYAN

SH_~ ¢

Inasmuch as subgect has been removed from the Securlty Index, it

———y

i."__:_s requeeted that the securlt.y fla.sh now be cang,elled from t.he Identli‘lca.tlon

1‘D1v151on flles.

:  EEB/rak
3.

- ALL IHFORMATIGN QGNTAIREE
HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED

) DATE {p-l[-4¥ BY _SP‘fBTPfLDF"J

)/r) - e .V;?{

%..(MM 20 1953

RECORDED% éz-' -

/JO 57«:?4?2 /,

BT ST LI “‘l,

s
o

R .___.Jiw-n.-t-'lh
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:-txﬁDlrector, FBI (lOO 370827) (REG ) .

._._r‘-r
: 25

) ‘_;:-S_AC., ';’..'Seattle'. (’10@{'.—'2’068-9:.); :

,I'-', . O .-.'..: .. :.” S e 'r . @ . P ‘.':’.‘
" Ssvmpmeri 4 GAREOS, SAMPAYAN BULOSAN,;;
S Losm- G et

:;/3¢%v~ P Reference Seattle letter dated May . 11, 1955, recommend~ T
o ing oanoellatlon of Ehis. subject from the" Securlty Index By ’
_;rcopy of - this* letter approprlately stamped and- returned to the.
:_Seattle offlce, the Bureau authorize gcancellatlon of the ST card
v R For completlon of thelBureau‘s fi __s, thls rs to adv1se o
zfthat BULOSAN dled at Seattle,'Washington, on September ll 1956

32 - Bureau (BEG )

ERTR: S Seattle s T
-“.ft'CHD msd ;T~Q'""”"'
HEREIN IS UNCIJASSIF |
" DATE, 99 By ;
g 411,@3;.. s





